PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jiri Patera	12/02/2005
Armen Atoyan	12/02/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Universite de Montreal
Street Address:	2900, boul. Edouard-Montpetit
City:	Montreal
State/Country:	QUEBEC
Postal Code:	H3T 1J4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11293165

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)868-0208

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514.868.0203

gcasoria@bereskinparr.com Email:

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR

Address Line 1: 40 King Street West, 40th Floor Address Line 4: Toronto, ONTARIO M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JA 14518-20

James Anglehart NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 3 source=ASG#page1.tif source=ASG#page2.tif source=ASG#page3.tif

PATENT

500315971 **REEL: 019565 FRAME: 0728**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, 1) Jiri Patera and 2) Armen Atoyan, are inventors of an invention entitled CONTINUOUS

EXTENSION OF DISCRETE TRANSFORM FOR DATA PROCESSING for which patent applications were filed

as listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

AND WHEREAS, UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL, a corporation of Montréal, Québec, Canada, whose full post

office address is 2900, boul. Édouard Montpetit, Montréal, Québec, H3T 1J4, has acquired from me the

whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said

invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore, and in and to said applications,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, 1) Jiri Patera and 2) Armen Atoyan, by

these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

the said UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of

America, Canada and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters

Patent which may be granted therefore, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in

and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, re-examinations and extensions of said

application and to any other patent application and patents that claim priority for the aforementioned patent

application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International

Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said patent applications.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may

be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications

thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, his successors, assigns and legal

representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the U.S. and all other

equivalent patent granting authorities in other jurisdictions to issue said Letters Patent to the said UNIVERSITÉ

DE MONTRÉAL, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and

benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters

Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and

sale not been made.

PATENT

REEL: 019565 FRAME: 0729

be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of Bereskin & Parr (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Offices in the world for recordation of this document.

Signed this 02 day of December, 2005, at Montreal, Canada

Signed this 02 day of December, 2005, at Montreal, Canada

All Constin

Armen Atoyan

2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 019565 FRAME: 0730

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No.	Filing Date
U.S.A.	11/130,419	May 17, 2005
U.S.A.	11/293,165	December 5, 2005
PCT	PCT/CA2006/000804	May 17, 2006

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 019565 FRAME: 0731